Important notice
Dear Customer,
On 7 February 2017 the former NXP Standard Product business became a new company with the
tradename Nexperia. Nexperia is an industry leading supplier of Discrete, Logic and PowerMOS
semiconductors with its focus on the automotive, industrial, computing, consumer and wearable
application markets
In data sheets and application notes which still contain NXP or Philips Semiconductors references, use
the references to Nexperia, as shown below.

45 V, 100 mA PNP general-purpose transistors
2. Pinning information
3. Ordering information
[1] /DG: halogen-free
4. Marking
[1] * = -: made in Hong Kong
* = p: made in Hong Kong
* = t: made in Malaysia
* = W: made in China
Table 3. Pinning
Pin Description Simplified outline Graphic symbol
1 base
2 emitter
3 collector
1 2
3
sym013
3
2
1
Table 4. Ordering information
Type number [1] Package
Name Description Version
2PB709ARL - plastic surface-mounted package; 3 leads SOT23
2PB709ASL
2PB709ARL/DG
2PB709ASL/DG
Table 5. Marking codes
Type number Marking code [1]
2PB709ARL SN*
2PB709ASL SL*
2PB709ARL/DG SS*
2PB709ASL/DG SZ*
2PB709AXL_1 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 12 November 2008 3 of 9
NXP Semiconductors 2PB709ARL; 2PB709ASL
45 V, 100 mA PNP general-purpose transistors